LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City of Willoughby, Lake County, Ohio, at the Regular Council meeting held on March 5, 2024 passed (unless otherwise noted) the following:

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-146 - Tabled

An ordinance agreeing to change portions of the boundary of the City of Willoughby with the Village of Waite Hill, and superseding Ordinance No. 2023-6.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-28

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into a Fifth Amendment to the Purchase Agreement between the City of Willoughby and Liberty Development Company, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-29

A resolution implementing Sections 3735.65 through 3735.70 of the Ohio Revised Code, establishing and describing the boundaries of Community Reinvestment Area in the City of Willoughby, designating a Housing Officer to administer the program, and creating a Community Reinvestment Housing Council, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-30

A resolution authorizing an expenditure in an amount not to exceed \$30,750 to Cretelligent for a Tier One Evaluation at the Willoughby Service Garage related to the removal of a storage tank system, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-31

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with SmithGroup Inc. in the amount of \$150,000 to provide concept, engineering, and design plans for the Osborne Park Wetlands Projects, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-32

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with SmithGroup Architects & Landscape Architects PLLC in an amount not to exceed \$52,850 to prepare a nutrient removal analysis for the Chagrin River Floodplain Restoration & Trail Connection Project, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-33

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with SmithGroup Architects & Landscape Architects PLLC in an amount not to exceed \$43,800 to prepare a desktop river evaluation for the Chagrin River Floodplain Restoration & Trail Connection Project, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-34

A resolution approving Change Order No. 1 in the removal and installation of a storage tank system located at the Service Garage with Precision Pump Inc., and declaring an emergency.

Alisa Novak Clerk of Council